



Santa Clara Law Santa Clara Law Digital Commons

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
Litigation

Research Projects and Empirical Data

1-1-2011

Goudy-Bachman v. HHS - U.S Reply Brief

United States Department of Health and Human Services

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

United States Department of Health and Human Services, "Goudy-Bachman v. HHS - U.S Reply Brief" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 322.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/322>

This Memorandum is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BARBARA GOUDY-BACHMAN; and)
GREGORY BACHMAN,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00763-CCC

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of the United States)
Department of Health and Human Services;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY; and TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER,)
in his official capacity as Secretary of the)
United States Department of the Treasury,)
)
Defendants.)

(Judge Christopher C. Conner)

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWERS UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE..... 6

 A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Satisfies Established Commerce Clause Requirements. 6

 1. Congress Had a Rational Basis to Conclude that Attempting to Pay For Health Care Without Insurance Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce. 6

 2. Congress Had a Rational Basis to Conclude that the Minimum Coverage Provision Is Essential to its Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Reforms of the Health Insurance Market. 18

 B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Necessary and Proper Means of Regulating Interstate Commerce..... 22

II. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS ALSO A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE GENERAL WELFARE CLAUSE..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 10

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... 7

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Penn. Milk Mktg. Bd.,
462 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
131 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 27

Dep't of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 28

Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 3:10-cv-91, 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011). 9

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 15, 24

Liberty Univ. Inc. v. Geithner,
753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010),
appeal pending, No. 10-2347 (4th Cir.)..... 6, 7

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 23

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011),
appeal pending, No. 11-5047 (D.C. Cir.) 6

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,
503 U.S. 407 (1992)..... 8

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 29

Swift Co. v. United States,
 196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 9, 10

The Child Labor Tax Case,
 259 U.S. 20 (1922)..... 28

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
 No. 10-2388, 2011 WL 2556039 (6th Cir. June 29, 2011)..... *passim*

United States v. Barton,
 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 25-26

United States v. Comstock,
 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 23, 24

United States v. Constantine,
 296 U.S. 287 (1935)..... 28

United States v. Doremus,
 249 U.S. 86 (1919)..... 29

United States v. Kukafka,
 478 F.3d 531 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 552 U.S. 866 (2007)..... 3, 12, 23

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 10, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 14, 17, 21, 22

United States v. Parker,
 108 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 12

United States v. Pendleton,
 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 23, 24

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
 518 U.S. 213 (1996)..... 28

United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass'n,
 322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 22

United States v. Sanchez,

340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 28, 29

United States v. Whited,
311 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 22

Usery v. Charleston Co. Sch. Dist.,
558 F. 2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1977)27

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 21

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... *passim*

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 449.8(a)..... 14

Pub L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat.82 (1985)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)..... 22

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, 300gg-1, 300gg-3, 300gg-4(a)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F)..... 6, 10, 12, 16

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(G)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(H)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I)..... 18, 23

42 U.S.C. §4012a(e)..... 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

*47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace is Broken:
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 110 Cong. 14*..... 13

155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009). 27

155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009). 27

156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (Mar. 21, 2010)..... 27

156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (Mar. 21, 2010)..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010)..... 12

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to House
Speaker John Boehner, (Feb. 18, 2011)..... 24

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon.
Nancy Pelosi, Speaker,U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010)..... 24, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing
Major Health Insurance Proposals* (2008). 13

Council of Economic Advisers, *Economic Report
of the President 187* (Feb, 2010)..... 12

Families USA Found., *Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium* (2009)..... 12, 18

International Federation of Health Plans, *2010 Comparative
Price Report: Medical and Hospital Fees By Country* (2010)..... 17, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., ASPE Research Brief,
*The Value of Health Insurance: Few of the Uninsured Have Adequate
Resources to Pay Potential Hospital Bills* (2011)..... 16
